

No. 22-1074

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GEORGE SHEETZ,
Petitioner,

v.

COUNTY OF EL DORADO, CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
California Court of Appeal, Third Appellate District

BRIEF OF CITIZEN ACTION DEFENSE FUND,
WASHINGTON BUSINESS PROPERTIES ASSOCIATION,
AND SOUNDBUILT HOMES, LLC,
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

PETER LUKEVICH
Washington Business
Properties Association
123 Fir Street NE
Olympia, Wash. 98506
peter@thewbpa.org

JACKSON MAYNARD
Counsel of Record
SAM SPIEGELMAN
Citizen Action Defense Fund
111 121st Avenue SW, Ste. 13
Olympia, Wash. 98501
850.519.3495
jackson@citizenactiondefense.org
sam@citizenactiondefense.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Lower Courts Remain Unclear on Whether the <i>Nollan/Dolan</i> Test Applies in Equal Measure to Adjudicative <i>and</i> Legislative Exactions	4
A. <i>The Proper Scope of The Court’s Exactions Doctrine</i>	4
B. <i>Explicating the Full Scope of the Nollan/Dolan Test</i>	12
II. Exactions Everywhere Impede Much-Needed Housing Growth	16
III. Elections Do Not Protect Against Legislative Exactions	25
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013)	10
<i>American Furniture Warehouse Co. v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 245 Ariz. 156 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2018)	9
<i>Anderson Creek Partners, L.P. v. Harnett County</i> , 382 N.C. 1 (2022)	13-15
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2063 (2021)	4, 9
<i>City of Olympia v. Drebeck</i> , 156 Wash.2d 289 (2006)	8
<i>Curtis v. Town of South Thomaston</i> , 708 A.2d 657 (Me. 1998)	14
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	3-5, 7-10, 12-16, 19, 22, 24-25, 27-28
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	11
<i>Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	11
<i>Knight v. Metropolitan Government of Nashville & Davidson County</i> ,	

67 F.4th 816 (6th Cir. 2023).....	12-15, 25
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management District,</i> 570 U.S. 595 (2013)	5-6, 8-9, 12
<i>Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc.,</i> 436 U.S. 307 (1978).....	11
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo,</i> 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	11
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission,</i> 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	3-6, 8- 10, 12, 14, 16, 19, 22, 24, 25, 27-28
<i>North Illinois Home Builders Ass’n, Inc. v. County of Du Page,</i> 165 Ill.2d 25 (1995).....	14
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island,</i> 533 U.S. 606, 628 (2001)	13
<i>Parking Ass’n of Ga., Inc. v. City of Atlanta,</i> 515 U.S. 1116, 1117–18 (1995)	10
<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose,</i> 485 U.S. 1, 22 (1988)	25
<i>San Remo Hotel L.P. v. City & County of San Francisco,</i> 27 Cal.4th 643 (2002).....	8
<i>Sheetz v. El Dorado Cnty.,</i> 84 Cal.App.5th 394, 411	9

<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398, 406 (1963)	11
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513, 528–29 (1958)	11
<i>St. Clair County Home Builders Ass'n v. City of Pell City</i> , 61 So. 3d 992, 1007–08 (Ala. 2010).....	8
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep't of Envtl. Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702, 715 (2010)	9, 12
<i>Town of Flower Mound v. Stafford Estates Ltd. Partnership</i> , 135 S.W.3d 620, 640–42 (Tex. 2004).....	14
Other Authorities	
<i>APA Policy Guide on Smart Growth</i> (2002).....	23
Brad Charles, Comment, <i>Calling for a New Analytical Framework for Monetary Development Exactions: The “Substantial Excess” Test</i> , 22 W. Mich. U. Thomas M. Cooley L. Rev. 1, 2 (2005)...	20
Chris Carr et al., <i>The CEQA Gauntlet: How the Californian Environmental Quality Review Act Caused the State’s Construction Crisis, and How to Reform It</i> , Pac. Res. Inst. (Feb. 2022).....	17
Christina M. Martin, Nollan and Dolan and Koontz— <i>Oh My! The Exactions Trilogy Requires Developers to Cover the Full Social Costs of Their</i>	

<i>Projects, But No More</i> , 51 Willamette L. Rev. 39, 42–50 (2014).....	5
Daniel Beekman, <i>Seattle’s Mandatory Housing Affordability Program Ramped Up in 2021, New Data Shows</i> , Seattle Times, May 12, 2022, https://tinyurl.com/5835wp5v	18
Daniel Herriges, <i>Impact Fees Don’t Mean Development Is Paying for Itself</i> , Strong Towns, Aug. 23, 2018, https://rb.gy/s9z46l	24
David L. Callies, <i>Regulatory Takings and the Supreme Court: How Perspectives on Property Rights Have Changed from Penn Central to Dolan, and What State and Federal Courts Are Doing About It</i> , 28 Stetson L. Rev. 523, 567–68 (1999)..	10
Duncan Assocs., <i>National Impact Fees Survey: 2019</i> , at 4 (2019)	21
El Dorado, Cal., <i>Traffic Impact Mitigation Fee Program</i>	2
Elise Cordle Kennedy et al., <i>Oregon System Development Charges Study</i> , ECONorthwest, ii (2022).....	19
Emry Dinman, <i>After Passing Controversial Fee Increases for Developers, Spokane City Council Considers Plan B</i> , Spokesman-Review, Mar. 14, 2023, https://rb.gy/bszwmw5	19
Gregory K. Ingram & Yu-Hung Hong, <i>Municipal Revenues and Land Policies</i> 182 (2010)	23
Hayley Raetz et al., <i>Residential Impact Fees in</i>	

<i>California</i> , Turner Ctr. Hous. Innovation at U.C. Berkeley, 8, 22 (2019).....	17
Inna Reznik, <i>The Distinction Between Legislative and Adjudicative Decisions in Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 75 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 242, 247 (2000).....	7
James S. Burling & Graham Owen, <i>The Implications of Lingle on Inclusionary Zoning and other Legislative and Monetary Exactions</i> , 28 Stan. Envtl. L.J. 397, 438 (2009).....	10
Jennifer Evans-Cowley et al., <i>The Effect of Development Impact Fees on Housing Values</i> , 18 J. Hous. Res. 173, 188 (2003).....	26
Jeremy Mattson, <i>Relationships Between Density, Transit, and Household Expenditures in Small Urban Areas</i> , Transp. Res. Interdisciplinary Perspectives 8 (2020).....	17
Katherine Anne Long, <i>Homeowners Told Permits for Their Home Renovation Will Cost an Extra \$11,000, Thanks to Upzoning in Seattle</i> , Seattle Times, July 27, 2020, https://rb.gy/jnslf	18
MHA Program, Seattle Off. Hous., https://shorturl.at/ceDJ4	17
Nicole Stelle Garnett, <i>Unsubsidizing Suburbia</i> , 90 Minn. L. Rev. 459, 480 (2005).....	20
Ronald H. Rosenberg, <i>The Changing Culture of American Land Use Regulation: Paying for Growth with Impact Fees</i> , 59 SMU L. Rev. 177, 206, 262 (2006).....	20

- Ryan Packer, *As Development Slows, Seattle Eyes Transportation Impact Fee Projects*, *The Urbanist*, Apr. 17, 2023, <https://rb.gy/mj1xx6> 17
- Sarah Grace Taylor, *Central District Couple Sues Seattle Over Affordable Housing Program*, *Seattle Times*, Dec. 16, 2022, <https://tinyurl.com/4zajpywa> 18
- Sarah Mawhorter et al., *It All Adds Up: The Cost of Housing Development Fees in Seven California Cities*, *Terner Ctr. Hous. Innovation at U.C. Berkeley*, 8 (2018)..... 22
- Shishir Mathur et al., *The Effect of Impact Fees on the Price of New Single-Family Housing*, 41 *Urban Studies* 1303, 1310 (2004) 22
- Soyoung Kim, *Integration of Policy Decision Making for Sustainable Land Use Within Cities*, *Sustainability*, 1 (2021) 26
- Spencer Pauley, *Yakima Explores New and Increased Taxes Ahead of Expected Deficit, Mum on Cuts*, *Ctr. Square: Wash.*, Oct. 12, 2023, <https://rb.gy/rfcnr1> 19
- Vicki Been, *Impact Fees and Housing Affordability*, 8 *Cityscape* 139, 150 (2005) 22
- Vittorio Nastasi, *Poorly Designed Impact Fees Make Housing More Expensive*, *Reason Found.*, Jan. 10, 2022, <https://rb.gy/eon60x> 23
- Washington’s Housing Supply Shortage, *Build. Indus. Ass’n Wash.*, <https://rb.gy/gt0etc> (last

visited Nov. 14, 2023) 19
